PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wynne Willson Gottelier Limited, a United Kingdom Company, c/o V.J. Hancock & Co.	11/15/2010
Ltd. The Old Brewery, Priory Lane, Burford. Oxfordshire OX184SG	11/15/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Koninklijke Philips Electronics N V
Street Address:	Groenewoudseweg 1
City:	Eindhoven
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	5621 BA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09786457

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (914)332-0615

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 914-332-0222

Email: katelyn.sacco@philips.com
Correspondent Name: MARK BELOBORODOV

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 3001

Address Line 2: Intellectual Property & Standards

Address Line 4: BRIARCLIFF MNR., NEW YORK 10510-8001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARK BELOBORODOV

Total Attachments: 1

source=20101207130834398#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025474 FRAME: 0128 H \$40.00 0978(

CH \$40 00

501376193

Assignment

This Assignment (the "Assignment") is made between Wynne Willson Gottelier Limited, a United Kingdom company, having its registered office at: c/o V.J. Hancock & Co.Ltd.The Old Brewery, Priory Lane, Burford. Oxfordshire OX184SG ("Assignor")

and **Koninklijke Philips Electronics** N.V., a corporation organised and existing under the laws of The Netherlands, having its registered office in Eindhoven, The Netherlands ("**Assignee**").

WHEREAS, Assignor possesses a legal interest in: (1) patents and patent applications; (2) any and all continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute, re-examination or reissue applications of the patents and patent applications; and (3) all rights of priority, as listed in Annex 1 (collectively: "the Patent Rights"), which shall include at least the following: US Patents 6,676,284 and 7,118,248; European Patent (EP) 1110198 B1, GB 1110198, FR 1110198, IT 1110198, DK 1110198, NL 1110198 and DE 69912623.1; EP Application 03011110.8; GB Patent Applications 9819409.5 and 9825300.8; and PCT Application PCT/GB99/02916.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into a Patent Transfer Agreement dated November 15, 2010 ("the Agreement");

WHEREAS, the parties wish to ensure the assignment of the Patent Rights such that Assignee may acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights, subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement;

WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of the Patent Right be made a matter of record in the appropriate patent offices; and

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit, and by Assignee's successors and assigns for their own use and benefit, for the full duration of the terms for which Patent Rights may be granted in any country, subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor executes this Assignment and is made effective as of the date below. The person who signs this Assignment below represents that such person is fully authorised to sign the Assignment on behalf of Assignor.

Wynne Willso	n Gottelier Limited
	The han like
Signature:	
Name:	PETER D. BYNNE DILLSON
Title:	DIRECTOR
Effective Date	: November 15 th , 2010

RECORDED: 12/13/2010

PATENT REEL: 025474 FRAME: 0129